ATTACHMENT A
ANNUAL BUDGET ORDINANCE
Town of Carrboro, North Carolina
FY 2002-03

WHEREAS, the recommended budget for FY 2002-03 was submitted to the Board of Aldermen on April 23, 2002 by the Town
Manager and filed with the Town Clerk on that date pursuant to G.S. 159-11;

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2002, the Board of Aldermen held a public hearing on the budget pursuant to G.S. 159-12;

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2002, the Board of Aldermen adopted an interim budget ordinance effective through July 23, 2002 in
anticipation of baving more information on state legislative action that may affect the Town’s budget;

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2002, the Board of Aldermen adopted an annual budget ordinance superseding the interim budget
ordinance, making appropriations and levying taxes in such sums as the Board of Aldermen considers sufficient and proper in
accordance with G.S. 159-13;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF CARRBORO, NORTH CAROLINA:

Section 1. The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the Town of Carrboro
and its activities for the entire fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002 and ending June 30, 2003, according
to the following schedules.

SCHEDULE A - GENERAL FUND

Mayor & Board of Aldermen..........ccccocceerverviriieiinecinicinencniene, $156,592
AQVISOTY BOArds........ccueeuieeuiieieceicieeeteceteeceeeseeecaeesseessresseesaneenneens $10,120
GOVEINANCe SUPPOTTL.....cceeeteruerrriererrierserseeseeeseeseseneseeseeseeseens $169,756
TOWN MANAEET .....ooviiiiiieeiieiicctte ettt $198,457
Economic & Community Development...........cccceovveeecccncncnuenenne. $85,229
TOWI CLEIK....eoeueiieeeieteicee ettt eesateeenssebseebaecenseenneeen $86,523
Management SETVICES ........ccvveerueeereeeeireeeireeesireessseesseeeseeessenens $1,043,392
PEISONNEL ...ttt e e cessarrereeeesssreareeseessnnnnes $193,248
POLICE ...ttt eeeeeee et e s e s snar et e e s s snnneaeesenan $2,444.119
FITE vttt ettt eabeeeae e et e s s eraeesnaeseeanaenns $1,345,873
Planning........cccoeeeierinerninieseetesceie st esie et e e e et sae e st e seenaeens $949,710
TranSPOTLAtION ......cccueveieeieriiereeetieeeeerre e ere e e e eeeesseesreeseesnesasens $730,740
PUbBLIC WOTKS ..ottt $3,124,572
Parks & Recreation ..........ccoceeeveeeeveceeeecneenne e e e aaaaes $1,001,208
Nondepartmental.........cccccecveeuiecieiicieeieeeeeceeee e see e saeeeas $296,927
DIEDE SEIVICE ...ttt eeeeeeeeeeeeeesessarseeseessnsneeesessannnes $580,877
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $12,417,343

SCHEDULE B - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Capital Reserve Fund /
Transfer to General Fund .............ocoooovviiiiiiiiiiiieiieiccceieec e $197,023



" Section 2. It is estimated that revenues from the following major sources will be available during the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2002 and ending June 30, 2003 to meet the foregoing schedules:

SCHEDULE A - GENERAL FUND

Ad Valorem TaXES ...c..ooevieeeiicieeciiceeeeeeeeeeeteeceteesseeeseeesnsnenns $7,315,005
Licenses and PermutS.....ccceeeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiisiessesessessennnsnsssenes $1,221,592
Revenues from other AGEncies ..........cccueevveeveeeiiereeenreenseeneensnens $2,611,435
Other REVENUE......eeeeeieeeeiieeeeeteeeeeereeeesvteeeateessaesessneessneessbeeesnneen $236,103
Other FINancing SOUICES .......c.ccvuereurenrirririneeneeneereseeseesseeeseneseeons $538,210
Fund Balance Appropriated ..........cccceveervieenenneenrcecineieeeenceenneene $494,998
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $12,417,343

SCHEDULE B — SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Capital Reserve Fund
Fund Balance Appropriated ............cccooeevereneneneneneneencnnecncnnenes $197,023

Section 3. Pursuant to GS 159-13.2 (a), the Board of Aldermen may authorize and budget for capital

projects and multi-year special revenue funds in its annual budget ordinance. The project ordinance
authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion of the projects.

Special Revenue Fund- HOME FUND

YTD Adopted Budget
Project Project Changes Project Authorization
Authorization
Expenditures
Home Program Expenditures $61,448 $15,152 $76,600
Revenues

Transfer From General Fund $61,448 $15,152 $76,600

Special Revenue Fund- REVOLVING LOAN FUND

YTD Adopted Budget
Project Project Changes Project Authorization
Authorization
Expenditures
Reserves ' $369,589 (850,000) $319,589
PlacesMedia, Inc Loan $ 0 $50,000 $ 50,000

Section 4. The Board of Aldermen, in adopting the FY02-03 budget, is authorizing a transfer of $40,000 from the Town’s
Cemetery Fund to support maintenance costs associated with the Town’s cemeteries. In addition, all cemetery lot sales and
other revenue will now accrue directly to the General Fund in support of cemetery operations.

Section 5. Charges for services and fees by Town Departments are levied in the amounts set forth in the Fee Schedule
approved on June 25, 2002.

Section 6. The following authorities shall apply to transfers and adjustments within the budget:

a. The Finance Officer may approve intradepartmental transfer requests between appropriation units and between
departmental programs within the limits of the approved budget.



b. Capital project ordinances are approved at the project level. The Town Manager may approve transfers between
line items within a capital project up to $10,000 cumulatively.

c. Transfers between funds and transfers from the contingency account may be executed only by the Board of
Aldermen. The Carrboro Board of Aldermen will appropriate funds from the Contingency Fund exclusively for
government operations.

Section 7. There is hereby levied the following rates of tax on each one hundred ($100) valuation of taxable property as listed
for taxes as of January 1, 2002, for the purpose of raising the revenue constituting the general property taxes as set forth in the
foregoing estimates of revenue and in order to finance the foregoing appropriations.

GeNEral FUNA ...t teeseaeeeesaaaaaaean $.6852

Section 8. In accordance with G.S. 159-13, a copy of this ordinance shall be filed with the Town Manager, the Finance Officer,
and the Town Clerk.



ATTACHMENT B

000°4),

wwo_>mmm hzms_m0<z<_z

az:u_ Xv.L mm_zozco_u sz_._.<o_z=s_Eoom._m._.

dONddY 3ONVIVE

88.3

i e NA NN XTIV 0. GNVOE |-

.‘.Eon_n_:mlmoz<z¢m>oo ]

, .._<>_._.wmu_ JISNW

180ddNS ONVNYIACD , ‘NOILVIGIW]
~SS3NLI4 oV
A1:10d | ; 110d-JLYNIWIIE
NOILVI4DIuDL ¥ WOUA m.rzm=<z¢:op JOHS SSHOH 40 # 30na3y
R NIz 40 NOSY3S INO J1VNIWL
NOILVI¥O3Y NOLLVII34V 11vE3sva ANOd doyd
{opLE) - INENRENIN
005°7) 4 SHYOM J178Nnd
{0007]. . ¢ M.oN8nd|, | ]
Toev'zl) § 7LdIANONINVIVE oz?_ ozomzﬁu N nm;o ASNOW 1V3HOS3
,acpori 11660:0) -1 (000701 ONINNVO ] INAV IT1dS "SI9
(o00'c) 8200 000'c) § NOLLY34O3Y 139dn8 ¥0
_ _ _ -S0Ad WOMH mm«:um:m SHNOMINIZ £002 "HLY ATNL
606 E G S3DIAYAS INFWIDVNVI|
R
(000's) NOLLYZHOIY S31vA LINUVA OL S334 NOLLYINDIN 1SNraV
Hoe! e S S10. 3414 AONVHO '0S = S334 1ORILSIA i
SHYOM d178Nnd mmwﬁmoz. 334 9NiddiL ON) S334 T714aNV
_39110d czmsmxz.mz oh mne moz<>>o._._< NOLLYHVd3S

z<_.=. H¥3IMOT mozébmz_ t_q_mﬁ._\tmmmozm

Qm._.<n=o_._.z<

wxmgs O_Jm:n_

AN

TVANNV 10T ONDRIVd 1S NIV

ETL 2-D 4 A8

SHIOM Jand $3aVA9dN 107 ONDRIVd 1S NIV

S3JIANYIS INFWIOVNVIN Y3IAUIS av3HIOARIE TIVK3

S3JIANIS INFWIOVNVIN AYVHEAD ¥ILNID AUNLINID

NOLLYIMOIY SYH 0€ Ol 0Z "LH0ddNS Il YSd ISVIUONI

SHUOM Jinand SNIg 39VHOLS LTVS/ONVS ISOTONI

SHYOM dInand 39VHOLS SAINOIT SNOQUVZYH

LOVdHI| LNNOWV ININLNVdIdA LETU

Jeaysyiom jabpng jeuid



ATTACHMENT C

Total state revenues, FY02-03:
~ . Utility Franchise/Wine & Beer Revenues:

Description

Implement Market Study for Remaining Town Employees, effective March 1, 2003
excl Police & Fire)

S
$

Amount

772,075
521,458

Replace Ballfield Lights (full cost: $86k); lease value only

Replace tennis court fence at Anderson Park

Recreation Registration and reservations software + peripherals

o (N

Online registration for recreation programs enabling residents to pay for recreation
programs by credit card

Streets dump truck (fy02-03 CIP), lease value only

Landscaping dump truck (fy02-03 CIP), lease value only

Landscaping, Pickup Truck (FY01-02 CIP), lease value only

Fleet Maintenance, pool car, alternative fuel, lease value

Reserve for future debt payments

B




ATTACHMENT D

LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALI'i'I-ES

TO THE MANAGER OR CLERK * ASAP
Phone (919) 715-4000 Fax (919) 733-9519

NORTH CAROLINA

o, LegisFax

July 18, 2002

House defeats accelerated local option sales tax bill

The House Wednesday on a 57 to 60 vote defeated HB 1633 — Accelerate Local
Option Sales Tax/Secure Local Revenues. The vote was primarily along party
lines, with most Republicans voting against giving local governments the authority
to adopt a half-cent local sales tax to replace the reimbursements. All but six
Democrats voted in favor of HB 1633.

Three Republicans voted to support the position of the League and the N.C.
Association of County Commissioners. Voting in favor of HB 1633 were Reps.

Lyons Gray, Gene McCombs and Wilma Sherrill. We thank them for their support.

Six Democrats voted against HB 1633. They were Reps. Alma Adams, Bob
Hensley, Howard Hunter, Mary McAllister, Mickey Michaux, and Martin Nesbitt.

Three members had excused absences and did not vote: Reps. Dan Blue, Flossie
Boyd-McIntyre and Bill Hiatt.

The issue was, of course, all about raising taxes. Scheduled for a House vote on

Motion to Reconsider

The House at approximately 3
p.m. will take up a motion to
reconsider HB 1633. We had the
votes earlier for this motion to
pass, but we may have lost some.
Please call your representatives
immediately (today, July 18).
Thank them for their desire to
support local government,
especially those who actually
supported our position yesterday.

Please ask them to solve the
revenue problems of local
governments and get
municipalities and counties out of
this partisan crossfire - and vote
for this motion to reconsider.

Wednesday afternoon, HB 1633 was sent back to the House Finance Committee for consideration of an amendment
by Rep. Nesbitt. Nesbitt proposed to eliminate the current state one-half cent sales tax so that the total statewide sales
tax would remain 6.5 cents with the accelerated local sales tax (HB 1633) becoming effective immediately. His

amendment was defeated in committee.
When HB 1633 came back to the House for a vote, it failed to pass.

We understand that House Republicans and perhaps the Democrats who sided with them may still try to get the
“Nesbitt amendment” adopted. This bill might also include the provisions to secure local revenues. While this sounds
like it would solve the problems for local governments, it is not nearly that easy or simple.

B Dropping the state half-cent sales tax creates makes the FY 2002-2003 budget shortfall (already estimated
between $1.3 $2.0 billion) worse — by about $250 million. An unbalanced state budget puts other local

government revenues (state-collected local revenues) in jeopardy.

B The Senate is not likely to enact legislation that makes the hole $250 million deeper. The Senate already has
adopted SB 1292, which includes authority for local governments to adopt a local sales tax this fiscal year to

replace the reimbursements.

We do not see Nesbitt’s proposal as a viable option. We think that HB1633 is the legislation that will serve the

best interests of local governments and the state.

Local officials turn out to secure local revenues

The outcome of yesterday’s vote had nothing to do with the amount of effort from local officials. More than 150
municipal and county officials came to Raleigh and walked the halls of the Legislative Building, many staying
through the evening and through the twists and turns of the legislative procedures. Others made calls from home.
You did a great job, but this is a particularly difficult issue. This is an election year; many legislators face running in
a redrawn district, are reluctant to raise taxes for philosophical reasons, and see even a vote to let local governments
raise sales taxes as an issue than can be used against them in a heated race. We are not yet through with this issue.

Thanks for all you have done. We will be calling on you again.




NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES
pmp— LeoisF TO THE MANAGER OR CLERK * ASAP
. @ egls aX Phone (919) 715-4000 Fax (919) 733-9519

July 18, 2002

Gov. Easley moves on budget cuts for FY 2002-03; local money at risk again

Gov. Mike Easley today announced that because the General Assembly has not reached agreement on a budget, he
has ordered his administration to move forward with spending cuts designed to balance the 2002-2003 state budget.
According to remarks made at a news conference today (Thursday), that means that some payments to local
governments are potentially at risk.

This includes upcoming payments for the following: Food stamp sales tax reimbursements — due on or about Aug,
22; Intangibles tax reimbursements — due on or about Aug. 30; Electric utility franchise tax—due on or about Sept.
15; Piped natural gas excise tax — due on or about Sept. 15; Inventory property tax reimbursement — due on or about
Sept. 30; and Powell Bill — due on or about Oct. 1 (the governor did mention Powell Bill funds).

The governor’s previously announced spending cuts will include reductions in force of 2,600 positions, including
1,300 vacant and 1,300 filled. Easley called for an end to the legislative stalemate and encouraged legislative leaders
from both parties to find solutions to the budget crisis.

Our analysis of the situation

Local governments are caught right in the middle of a range of very partisan issues. Representatives of both sides say
they want to “help” local governments, but certainly being stuck in the middle of this controversy does not help local
governments or help us secure local revenues. Unless the General Assembly acts to balance the budget, Easley must
find a way to make up a nearly $1.5 billion shortfall and local revenues again will be targeted — first the
reimbursements for previously repealed taxes and then the state-collected taxes. These are large sums of money that
can be easily withheld to plug that gap.

We need a reasonable legislative solution to secure these essential local revenues soon. We will make it very clear to
the governor that municipal officials will not accept the withholding of local revenues in the new fiscal year.

No vote on the motion to reconsider

The House adjourned until Monday without voting to reconsider HB 1633 — Accelerate Local Option Sales
Tax/Secure Local Revenues. There were not enough votes to win on this motion. The bill is essentially dead unless
revived by a two-thirds vote of the House.

Delaying final action on municipal budgets
We have had several questions about delaying adoption of municipal budgets. Here is what Lee Mandell, NCLM
director of information technology and research, wrote on this subject a few months ago.

How long can we operate under an interim budget? How long do we have to adopt our property tax rate?

An interim appropriations ordinance is designed to provide short-term budgetary authority to continue current
operations. Therefore, it should be used for the shortest possible period and definitely not used for an extended
period. One month is the length recommended by the Local Government Commission, and two months should cover
all but the most extraordinary circumstances.

G.S. 105-347 indicates that the property tax rate shall be set by August 1, in the absence of other applicable statutory
provisions. The Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act requires the governing board to adopt a balanced
budget and key taxes by July 1. Since the Act also gives local governments the authority to make interim
appropriations and therefore delay the adoption of the budget, it appears that local governments can delay setting a
tax rate for the period of the interim appropriations. There are also practical considerations in delaying property tax



billihg and collection that will influence setting the tax rate. It is advisable that you check with your own attorney
before deferring the property tax rate levy later than August 1.



